# RESOLUTION NO. 24-48 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER <u>C. MARK KINGSEED</u> ON THE <u>17th</u> DAY OF <u>AUGUST</u> , 1998.
A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID SUBMITTED BY L.J. DEWEESE, INC., FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A CONCRETE SIDEWALK ON MAPLE AVENUE IN THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, AND AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.
WHEREAS, the City of Centerville advertised for bidders for the construction of a concrete sidewalk on Maple Avenue, pursuant to the specifications prepared by the City; and
WHEREAS, L.J. DeWeese, Inc., was the low and best bidder.
NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:
Section 1. That the bid submitted by L.J. DeWeese, Inc., for the construction of a concrete sidewalk along Maple Avenue for a total cost of \$38,334.00 is hereby accepted, a copy of said bid marked Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof, and that the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to enter into any necessary contract to evidence acceptance of said bid and to make payment pursuant thereto.
Section 2. This Resolution shall become effective at the earliest date allowed by law.
PASSED this 17th day of AUGUST, 1998.
Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio
ATTEST:
Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

## **CERTIFICATE**

The undersigned,	Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby
certifies that the foregoing	g is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 39-98
passed by the Council of	the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 17-th day
of AUGUST	, 1998.
	<del></del>

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney

### BID SHEET 1 OF 3

# BIDDERS PROPOSAL

## CONCRETE SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION MAPLE AVENUE -1998

	nitted by: XT. Dew lose 1	1	3	
Havi	ng read the specifications and exar	nined the drawings incl	uded herein:	
	Concrete Sidew City of Centery	alk Construction – Ma ille, Ohio	ple Avenue - 1998	*
unde	ne construction of said project in Consigned hereby propose to furnish a ifications and as shown in the Plan	all materials and to perfo	orm all labor, as specified a	
A.	STATEMENT BY ALL BIDI	DERS:	÷ a	
	The receipt of the following Adacknowledged.	denda to the Contract D	ocument (drawings and sp	ecifications) is hereafte
	Addenda No D	eate		4 2
	Addenda No D	ate		
В.	CONSTRUCTION COST IN	FORMATION (break	down required)	
	The bid shall be broken down a	s follows and the grand	total shall be the sum of a	ll items.
DES	CRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
201	Stump removal, 15" size	2 EA	\$ 200.	\$ 400.
201	Tree removed 48" size including stump grinding	1 EA	s 500.	s Sooi
201	Tree removed 60" size including stump grinding	1 EA	s 50bi	s 500%
201	Clearing & grubbing	LUMP SUM	\$1000.T	\$ 1,000

50 LF

202

Curb removed

#### BID SHEET 2 OF 3

DESCRIPTION		QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
202	Sidewalk removed	142 SF	\$ 2.8.	s 284.
603	Catch Basins, adjustment of casting at curb ramp	1 EA	\$ 300.	s 300°
608	Concrete sidewalk, 4" thick	6600 SF	\$	s26400,
608	Concrete curb ramps 6" thick	300 SF	\$ 5.	s 1500.
609	Concrete curb replaced in kind, including complete asphalt pavement restoration	50 LF	\$ 20,-	\$ 1000,
609	Concrete curb, 24" barrier	15 LF	s_20;-	<u>\$ 300.7</u>
614	Maintaining Traffic	LUMP SUM	s <u>3900.7</u>	\$ 3900.
659	Restoration including topsoil, seed and mulch	LUMP SUM	\$ 1000.	\$ 1000.
		-	\$	\$
SPEC	C Removal of and regrading around concrete retaining wall	LUMP SUM	s_1000	s 1000.
		GRAND TO	OTAL - ALL ITEMS	\$ <u>38,334.º</u>

C.	COMPLETION DATE INFORMATION
	The bid price reflected above represents a completion date of November 6, 1998. If an alternate completion date is proposed, it shall be specified hereafter.
	ALTERNATE COMPLETION DATE
D.	CONTRACT PREPARATION INFORMATION
	The bidder shall supplement proposal by supplying the following information for use in the preparation of the Contract.
	NAME OF COMPANY/CORPORATION: LJ. Dewlese Co. Inc.
	NAME OF PRESIDENT: CJ. Werch
	ADDRESS: 31614 Sipp - COWLESville ROOD
	CITY, STATE, ZIP Sign City Ohio 45371
	FEDERAL TAX I.D. #: 31-0602186
	TELEPHONE #: 9.37-339-8655
	FAX#: 937-339-9908
	FAX#: 19/557-7100
	EXECUTION OF PROPOSAL
NOTE	E:Failure to sign proposal shall result in rejection of bid.
	THIS PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY: X.J. DEWLESE W. Inc.
	BY: (NAME OF CONTRACTOR)
	(SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE)
	DATE: August 12, 1998
	Contact person for Contract processing: CJ. Hench
	Mailing address if different from above: SAMS,
	way